lines, without collateral, of which US$2.9 billion at JBS USA and US$500 million at JBS Brazil.
Thus, the Company's total availability was $8.6 billion. This availability is enough to honor all
our debts until 2032.

In 1Q25, net debt was $14.8 billion, a reduction of approximately $1.1 billion when compared
to the previous year. In the quarter, leverage in dollars ended at 1.99x.

13,577
1,273 191

302
265 98 234

-185

380 140 5 14,752

Net debt
4Q24

Adjusted
EBITDA

Working
Capital

Biological
Assets

Interest Paid
and Received

CAPEX Lease
Payments

Taxes Exchange Rate
Variaton

+Margin Cash
+Derivatives

Dividends Non
recurring

Other* Net debt
1Q25

1.99x1.89x

(1,528)

*Considering acquisitions, non-cash items and Others.

USD²

89.4%
BRL

10.6%
7.6% p.a.5.2% p.a.

Bonds

88%
Banks

4%
CRA

8%

SOURCE
BREAKDOWN

PROFORMA

CURRENCY & COST
BREAKDOWN

PROFORMA

¹ Includes funds available in cash and revolving guaranteed credit lines from JBS USA and JBS Brazil
² Includes debts in other currencies, such as Euros and Canadian Dollars

7

CONSOLIDATED HIGHLIGHTS1Q25

PROFORMA INDEBTEDNESS Proforma Debt Amortization
Schedule (US$ Million)¹

Average Term
Proforma

11.5 years

Average
Proforma Cost

5.4% y.y.

5,173

3,534

795

17

1,013 988
641

529 1,412

2,911 2,602
2,288

1,106
689

2,415

880 790

789

2,878

2,878
850

Cash and
equivalents

Payment
in May/25

Cash and
equivalents

Short term 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036
to

2051

2052 2053 2055

8,551

6,912

Cash and
equivalents

Revolving credit lines USD
2.9 billion in the US + USD
500 million in Brazil

Debt buyback in
May/25

Dividend Payment
Approved at the
AEGM

500

500

Million 1Q25 4Q24 ∆% 1Q24 ∆% LTM 1Q25

Net Revenue

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,421.6 6,399.7 0.3% 5,581.1 15.1% 25,126.3

JBS Australia US$ 1,621.5 1,765.4 -8.2% 1,446.4 12.1% 6,823.2

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,001.7 2,000.8 0.0% 1,910.4 4.8% 8,206.9

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,463.0 4,372.1 2.1% 4,361.9 2.3% 17,979.4

Adjusted EBITDA

JBS Beef North America US$ -112.9 82.4 - 11.4 - 22.3

JBS Australia US$ 168.8 104.1 62.2% 132.2 27.7% 618.9

JBS USA Pork US$ 222.7 192.0 16.0% 155.6 43.1% 897.7

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 533.2 525.7 1.4% 371.9 43.4% 2,375.3

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

JBS Beef North America % -1.8% 1.3% -3.0 p.p. 0.2% -2.0 p.p. 0.1%

JBS Australia % 10.4% 5.9% 4.5 p.p. 9.1% 1.3 p.p. 9.1%

JBS USA Pork % 11.1% 9.6% 1.5 p.p. 8.1% 3.0 p.p. 10.9%

Pilgrim's Pride % 11.9% 12.0% -0.1 p.p. 8.5% 3.4 p.p. 13.2%

BUSINESS UNITS – IFRS US$

BUSINESS UNITS– USGAAP US$

8

BUSINESS UNITS 1Q25

Million 1Q25 4Q24 ∆% 1Q24 ∆% LTM 1Q25

Net Revenue

Seara US$ 2,150.5 2,275.0 -5.5% 2,083.1 3.2% 8,841.9

JBS Brazil US$ 3,170.0 3,480.2 -8.9% 2,873.9 10.3% 12,886.6

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,421.6 6,399.7 0.3% 5,581.1 15.1% 25,126.3

JBS Australia US$ 1,621.5 1,765.4 -8.2% 1,446.4 12.1% 6,823.2

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,001.7 2,000.8 0.0% 1,910.4 4.8% 8,206.9

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,459.4 4,368.1 2.1% 4,358.1 2.3% 17,964.4

Others US$ 118.4 113.7 4.1% 164.6 -28.1% 480.2

Eliminations US$ -416.5 -429.3 -3.0% -418.8 -0.6% -1,619.2

Total US$ 19,526.5 19,973.7 -2.2% 17,998.7 8.5% 78,710.4

Adjusted EBITDA

Seara US$ 425.7 449.6 -5.3% 240.7 76.9% 1,723.7

JBS Brazil US$ 131.1 231.1 -43.3% 129.9 0.9% 966.2

JBS Beef North America US$ -100.5 110.7 - -9.8 - 156.6

JBS Australia US$ 160.4 140.2 14.4% 124.0 29.4% 700.6

JBS USA Pork US$ 247.3 271.0 -8.7% 313.3 -21.1% 1,005.2

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 660.2 644.1 2.5% 500.6 31.9% 2,862.9

Others US$ 3.6 -0.2 - 0.0 - 7.0

Eliminations US$ 0.0 0.0 - -0.7 - -0.6

Total US$ 1,527.7 1,846.6 -17.3% 1,298.0 17.7% 7,421.6

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Seara % 19.8% 19.8% 0.0 p.p. 11.6% 8.2 p.p. 19.5%

JBS Brazil % 4.1% 6.6% -2.5 p.p. 4.5% -0.4 p.p. 7.5%

JBS Beef North America % -1.6% 1.7% -3.3 p.p. -0.2% -1.4 p.p. 0.6%

JBS Australia % 9.9% 7.9% 1.9 p.p. 8.6% 1.3 p.p. 10.3%

JBS USA Pork % 12.4% 13.5% -1.2 p.p. 16.4% -4.0 p.p. 12.2%

Pilgrim's Pride % 14.8% 14.7% 0.1 p.p. 11.5% 3.3 p.p. 15.9%

Others % 3.0% -0.1% 3.2 p.p. 0.0% 3.0 p.p. 1.5%

Total % 7.8% 9.2% -1.4 p.p. 7.2% 0.6 p.p. 9.4%

SEARA

9

BUSINESS UNITS 1Q25

In 1Q25, Seara reported net revenue of $2.2 billion, a 3% increase year-over-year. This growth is explained by
improved commercial dynamics in both the domestic and international markets. The strong increase of
approximately 8 percentage points in the EBITDA margin in 1Q25, compared to the previous year, is a consequence
of better commercial and operational execution, strong global demand for poultry and pork, and expansion of the
value-added portfolio.

Sales in the domestic market, which accounted for 45% of the unit's revenue in 1Q25, totaled R$5.7 billion, 9% higher